and the Group is currently involved in negotiations to resolve this matter. The Group has received
external legal advice and continues to maintain that pre-FDP petroleum receipts are for the account of
the Contractor. This contingent liability forms part of the ongoing Shaikan PSC amendment negotiations
and it is likely that it will be settled as part of those negotiations.

28 Prior year restatement

The Group has identified that prior year inventory balances contained certain equipment to be used in
the development of the Shaikan Field, which will be consumed over a period in excess of one year.
The Group determined that this equipment met the definition of property, plant and equipment as
defined by "IAS 16 - Property, plant and equipment" and has restated the prior year financial
statements to reflect this reclassification.

Comparative figures for the reclassification have been presented in the balance sheet and statement
of cash flows, as detailed below. There is no impact to the income statement.

Consolidated balance sheet

  1 January 2020

As previously
reported

$'000

Reclassification of
inventory

$'000

1 January 2020
Restated

$'000

Property, plant and equipment 407,602 24,905 432,507

Inventories 31,040 (24,905) 6,135

  31 December

2020
As previously

reported
$'000

Reclassification of
inventory

$'000

31 December
2020

Restated

$'000
Property, plant and equipment 374,702 30,767 405,469

Inventories 36,527 (30,767) 5,760

Statement of cash flows
  31 December

2020
As previously

reported
$'000

Reclassification of
inventory

$'000

31 December
2020

Restated

$'000
Cash generated from operations 50,873 5,862 56,734

Purchase of property, plant and equipment (57,899) (5,862) (63,760)

29 Subsequent events

Iraqi Supreme Court ruling
In February 2022, the Iraqi Supreme Court ruled that the Kurdistan Region of Iraq Oil and Gas Law is
unconstitutional. The ruling also provides that the Iraqi Ministry of Oil may pursue annulment of
Production Sharing Contracts issued by the KRG. The KRG responded that "it will take all constitutional,
legal, and judicial measures to protect and preserve all contracts made in the oil and gas sector". The
ruling has not impacted the Company's operations and the Company is continuing to monitor the
situation closely.

Export route availability